Quarter (NW ¼), of Section Twenty-three (23), Township Twelve (12) North, Range Ten 
(10) West of the 6th P.M., Hall County, Nebraska, said tract of land more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the south line of said Northwest Quarter (NW¼), said point being 
One Thousand Five Hundred Seven and Four Hundredths (1,507.04) feet east of the 
southwest corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW¼); thence running northerly, parallel 
with the west line of said Northwest Quarter (NW¼), a distance of One Thousand Five 
Hundred Forty Nine and Sixty Five Hundredths (1,549.65) feet; thence running easterly, 
parallel with the south line of said Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4 ), a distance of One 
Thousand Ninety Six and Five Tenths (1,096.5) feet to a point on the east line of said 
Northwest Quarter (NW¼); thence running southerly, along and upon the east line of said 
Northwest Quarter (NW¼), a distance of One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Nine and 
Forty Two Hundredths (1,549.42) feet to the southeast corner of said Northwest Quarter 
(NW¼); thence running westerly along and upon the south line of said Northwest Quarter 
(NW¼); a distance of One Thousand Seventy Five and Forty Four Hundredths (1,075.44) 
feet to the point of beginning. 

The above described easement and right-of-way containing a total of 0.89 acres, more or 
less, as shown on the plat dated November 9, 2009, marked “Exhibit A” , attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference.